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Barrel Fabrication Industry

1276. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
312 On the 18th November, 1969 regarding the Barrel Fabrication Industry and state:

(a) whether Government have since ascertained the position as regards parts (b) and (c) of thc above question;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the reasons for not taking up the issue with the Mahara,htr.!! Govornment and the West Bengal Government amI impressing on them to allow idle capacity to be shifted to other States where drums are badly required so that valuable foreign exchange is saved in the import of machines?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A.
AHMED) and (a) : (b) . It has been ascertained from the Government of Tamil Nadu that no transfer of machines has been efTe·
cted by M!s. Hind Galvanising and Engineering Co. (P) Ltd. for selling up a barrel piaDI at Madras as a small scale i ~

. (c) Circumstances have not arisen fop any such consullalion witb Ibe Stale

r ~  coDcerned.

Measures for tbe Uplift of Scbeduled Castes/Scbeduled Tribes

1277. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL WEL-FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether more welfare measures are being introduced for the upliftment of the Scheduled Castes aDd Scbeduled Tribes in tbe coUnll'); and

(b) if so, the details tbereof and tbe extent to which these measures will be implemented during tbe Fourtb Five Year
Plan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE DE-
PARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(DR. (SHRIMATI) PHULRENU GUHA):
(a> Yes, Sir.

(b) Outlays of Rs. 611 crores under: the Centrally Sponsored programme and Rs. 74 crores in the Centrally Aided programmes have been provided in tbe Fourth Plln for Ihe welfare of Scheduled CastCl and Scbeduled Tribes as compared to tbe expenditure of RS• 37 crores and Rs. 62 crores incurred during the Tbird Plan in the two Sectors r i~ The measures specially undertaken for the welfare of the Scheduled Castes and Scbedu led Tribes in the Bact-
ward Classes Sector are grouped under tbe categories of 'educatioo', 'economic uplift, and 'health, housing and other sche'l1es.'
Grant of post-matric scbolanbips to Scheduled Ca ste and Scheduled Tribo students at the post-matric stage, development of tribal areas tbrough Tribal Development Blccks programme, co-operative programmes for the Scbeduled Tribes, settinll up ,)f pre-examination Training Centres. Coacbing-cum-guidance Centres and Ihe improvement in the living and working conditions of sweepers and scavengers have been recognised as priority program", •• and are being continued during the Fourth Plan in the Central Sector. The i ~ additional welfare ~ r r~

